

No. 24-1733

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of
the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Doha G. Mekki
*Acting Assistant
Attorney General*

Robert B. Nicholson
Matthew A. Waring
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20530

P. Michele Ellison
General Counsel

Jacob M. Lewis
Deputy General Counsel

Sarah E. Citrin
Deputy Associate General Counsel

Scott M. Noveck
Counsel

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION
45 L Street NE
Washington, DC 20554
(202) 418-1740
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background	6
B. Factual Background.....	10
C. The Commission’s Forfeiture Order.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT CUSTOMER LOCATION DATA IS CPNI PROTECTED BY SECTION 222.....	23
A. The Location Data Is “Information That Relates To The * * * Location” Of A Telecommunications Service.....	24
B. The Location Data Was “Made Available To The Carrier * * * Solely By Virtue Of The Carrier– Customer Relationship.”	29
II. THE COMMISSION’S FORFEITURE DETERMINATION IS REASONABLE AND SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.....	33
A. The Commission Reasonably Found That Verizon Failed To Protect Customer Location Data.	34
B. The Commission Reasonably Found That Verizon Committed 63 Continuing Violations By Continuing To Share Location Data With 63 Separate Entities.....	44
III. THE COMMISSION’S FORFEITURE PROCEDURES DID NOT VIOLATE THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT.	47

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
A. The Seventh Amendment Is Not Implicated Because Verizon Had (But Chose To Forgo) The Opportunity For A Jury Trial.	48
B. The Seventh Amendment Is Not Implicated Because This Case Involves Public Rights, Not Private Rights With A Common Law Analogue.	54
CONCLUSION	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	67
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>ABC, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 404 F. App'x 530 (2d Cir. 2011) (unpublished)	5, 19
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 323 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	5, 14, 15, 19
<i>Balt. & Carolina Line, Inc. v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935)	52
<i>Bates & Guild Co. v. Payne</i> , 194 U.S. 106 (1904)	64
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 570 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Crescenzi v. City of New York</i> , 939 F.3d 511 (2d Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	64
<i>Dougan v. FCC</i> , 21 F.3d 1488 (9th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Env'tl. Def. Fund v. U.S. EPA</i> , 369 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2004)	33, 45
<i>Ex parte Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920)	50
<i>Galdieri-Ambrosini v. Nat'l Realty & Dev. Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1998)	52
<i>Grid Radio v. FCC</i> , 278 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	33
<i>In re NextWave Pers. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 43 (2d. Cir. 1999)	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Integrated Waste Servs., Inc. v. Akzo Nobel Salt, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1997)	56
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mex., S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)	50
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	27
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016)	29
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	20
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Mizrahi v. Gonzales</i> , 492 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877)	63
<i>N.J. Steam Nav. Co. v. Merchs.’ Bank of Bos.</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 344 (1848)	63
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	63
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 584 U.S. 325 (2018)	61, 62
<i>Overwell Harvest, Ltd. v. Trading Techs. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 114 F.4th 852 (7th Cir. 2024)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	50
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 588 U.S. 1 (2019)	53
<i>Pleasant Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 564 F.2d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	5, 51
<i>Rudow v. City of New York</i> , 822 F.2d 324 (2d Cir. 1987)	50
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	27
<i>Salazar v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n</i> , 118 F.4th 533 (2d Cir. 2024)	59
<i>SBC Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	45
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942)	64
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terminate Control Corp. v. Horowitz</i> , 28 F.3d 1335 (2d Cir. 1994)	52
<i>United States v. Any & All Radio Station Trans. Equip.</i> , 207 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2000)	53
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991)	38
<i>United States v. Dunifer</i> , 219 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2000)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Gasperini</i> , 894 F.3d 482 (2d Cir. 2018)	38
<i>United States v. Peninsula Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (D. Alaska 2004).....	50
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 691 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2012).....	53
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 658 (1926).....	64
 Administrative Materials:	
<i>2002 CPNI Order:</i>	
<i>Telecomms. Carriers' Use of Customer Proprietary Network Info. & Other Customer Info.</i> , 17 FCC Rcd. 14860 (2002).....	7
<i>2007 CPNI Order:</i>	
<i>Telecomms. Carriers' Use of Customer Proprietary Network Info. & Other Customer Info.</i> , 22 FCC Rcd. 6927 (2007), <i>pet. for rev. denied</i> , <i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8, 9, 22, 40
<i>In re TerraCom, Inc.</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 13325 (2014)	45
 Constitution, Statutes, And Regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VII	47, 54
5 U.S.C. § 703	53
5 U.S.C. § 706	51
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 2710.....	59
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	51
Communications Act of 1934, <i>as amended</i> ,	
47 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 153(51).....	32
47 U.S.C. § 217.....	2, 7, 40
47 U.S.C. § 222.....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 222(a)	1, 6, 37, 57
47 U.S.C. § 222(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 222(d)(4)	21, 26
47 U.S.C. § 222(d)(4)(A)	28
47 U.S.C. § 222(f)(1).....	21, 26, 28
47 U.S.C. § 222(h)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 301	53, 61, 62
47 U.S.C. § 307(a)	61
47 U.S.C. § 312(f)(1).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(1).....	61
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	5, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B)	9
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)(B)	9
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)(E)	9, 10, 47
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3)	14, 49
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(4)	4, 15, 48, 49
47 U.S.C. § 504(a)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 510	53
47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(2)	5
47 C.F.R. § 1.80(b)	9
47 C.F.R. § 1.80(b)(11)	10
47 C.F.R. § 1.80(g)	15
47 C.F.R. § 1.80(g)(5)	15
47 C.F.R. Part 64, Subpart U, 47 C.F.R. §§ 64.2001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
47 C.F.R. § 64.2003(e) & (i)	31
47 C.F.R. § 64.2003(k).....	8
47 C.F.R. § 64.2007(b).....	7
47 C.F.R. § 64.2008(b)–(c) & (e).....	8
47 C.F.R. § 64.2010	17, 34
47 C.F.R. § 64.2010(a).....	9, 57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

Other Authorities:

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	27
Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, <i>Service Meant to Monitor Inmates’ Calls Could Track You, Too</i> , N.Y. Times (May 10, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
Matthew Hale, <i>De Portibus Maris</i> , in <i>A Collection of Tracts Relative To the Law of England</i> (Francis Hargrave ed., 1787).....	63
Restatement (Second) of Torts	58
Verizon Commc’ns, Inc., Form 10-K (Feb. 9, 2024).....	47

No. 24-1733
